USER’S REFERENCE MANUAL
XMEM+
External Memory plus
Parallel Bus Expansion Capability
for Arduino / Genuino MEGA 2560, MEGA ADK
Model No. 100-7699
Doc. No. M7699 Rev:  1.01   12/28/15
649 School Street / Pembroke, MA  02359 USA / Tel:  (781) 293-3059

asterisk (*) postscript are inverted or active low.  Unless otherwise noted TRUE is considered logic '1'
(+5Vdc or +3.3Vdc) and FALSE is considered logic '0' (0Vdc).
Numbering Systems
Computerized equipment often requires its numeric data to be represented in different forms depending
on the audience and information being conveyed.  Decimal numbers are typically used for end-user data
entry and display while internally these values are converted and manipulated in native binary.
Hexadecimal numbers are often used by programmers as an intermediate level between binary and
decimal notations.
Base Name Format (MS ←−−→ LS)
2 Binary 0b10111001  or  1011 10012
10 Decimal 185
16 Hexadecimal 0xB9  or  B916  or  HB9
Multi-Byte Word Formats
Unless otherwise specified numbers or registers spanning multiple bytes are stored in “little endian”
format.  The first address (ADDR+0) will contain the Least Significant Byte (LSB) while the Most
Significant Byte (MSB) will reside at the highest address.
ADDR+0 ADDR ADDR+n
LSB LS ←−−→ MS MSB
Page 2
Introduction
The XMEM+ is a peripheral board which enhances a standard Arduino MEGA 2560 or
MEGA ADK in two significant ways:
1. Increasing the amount of available SRAM
2. Adding true Parallel Bus Expansion capability
Unless noted separately, in the context of this document
MEGA will be used to mean both the Arduino (Genuino)
MEGA 2560 and MEGA ADK microcontroller board products.
The Arduino MEGA features the ability to add memory and I/O space outside of it's
internal 8KB SRAM. The mechanism is built-in to the Atmel ATMEGA2560-16AU
microcontroller and requires only minimal supporting hardware and software to apply.
Except for the nineteen I/O lines needed to implement the external memory interface, no
other Arduino signals are necessary. The external space appears seamlessly within the
Arduino memory map and operates at full bus speed (no Wait-States). The XMEM+ is
designed specifically to take full advantage of the External Memory interface feature.
The product name XMEM refers to eXternal MEMory as
described in the Atmel data sheet for the ATMEGA2560
microcontroller. The plus (+) refers to the inclusion of the
expansion bus.
Figure 1 - XMEM+ Simplified Block Diagram
A B
DIR
BUFFER
BA
BUFFERED
CONTROL BUS
and SPI BUS
V CC
V CC
BUFFERED
DATA BUS
BUFFER
BUFFERED
ADDRESS BUS
BUFFER
B
V CC
A
HIGH-SPEED
LOGIC
A D[7 :0]
A DDRE SS[15:8]
A [7:0]
BSEL[3:0]
EN_BUS*
BUS_ DIR
EN_RAM*
DATA[7:0]
ADDRE SS[15:0]
M7699-01
A TMEGA25 60-16AU
Micro co n troller
P ORTA [7:0]
P ORTC[7:0]